Office of Ordnance, 8th November 1844.

Corps of Royal Engineers.

Second Captain Richard John Stotherd to be Captain, vice Gregory, retired on full-pay. Dated 30th October 1844.

First Lieutenant George Rowan Hutchinson to be Second Captain, vice Stotherd. Dated 30th October 1844.

Second Lieutenant Millington Henry Synge to be First Lieutenant vice Hutchinson. Dated 30th October 1844.

Commissions signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County Palatine of Lancaster.

John Talbot Clifton, Esq. to be Deputy Lieutenant. Dated 30th October 1844.

William Trasure Redmayne, Esq. to be ditto. Dated 2d November 1844.

Commission signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Norfolk.

First or Western Regiment of Norfolk Militia.

Captain William Earle Lytton Bulwer to be Major, vice Barnham, deceased. Dated 29th October 1844.

Commission signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Ross.

96th Regiment of North British Militia.

Sir Alexander Downie, Knight Bachelor, Doctor in Medicine, to be Assistant-Surgeon. Dated 28th October 1844.

Commission signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Northampton.

Northamptonshire Militia.

William Cartwright, Esq. to be Lieutenant-Colonel. Dated 25th October 1844.

Whitehall, October 31, 1844.

The Queen has been pleased to grant unto Arthur Lyttelton MacLeod, of Arley-castle, in the county of Stafford, Esq. late a Captain in the Army, eldest son of Norman MacLeod, Esq. Major-General in the Army, by Hester Annabella his wife, daughter of Arthur Annesley Earl of Mount Norris, in that part of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland called Ireland, and sister of George Annesley late Earl of Mount Norris, all deceased, Her royal licence and authority, that he and his issue may, in compliance with a clause contained in the last will and testament of his maternal uncle, the said George Annesley Earl of Mount Norris, take and henceforth use the surname of Annesley, in lieu of that of MacLeod, and that he and they may bear the arms of Annesley, quarterly with those of his and their own family arms; such arms being first duly exemplified according to the laws of arms, and

recorded in the Heralds' Office, otherwise Her Majesty's said licence and permission to be void and of none effect:

And also to command, that the said royal concession and declaration be registered in Her Majesty's College of Arms.

Whitehall, November 11, 1844.

The Queen has been pleased to grant unto Anne Davies, widow, and John Moore Stevens, Clerk, the surviving guardians of William Trevelyan Kevill, of Croft-castle, in the county of Hereford, an infant, Her royal licence and authority, authorizing and empowering him, the said William Trevelyan Kevill (in compliance with an injunction contained in the last will and testament of his maternal grandfather, Somerset Davies, late of Croft-castle, Esq. deceased), to take upon himself and use the surname of Davies, in addition to and after that of Kevill, and quarter the arms of Davies jointly with those of Kevill; such arms being first duly exemplified according to the laws of arms, and recorded in the Heralds' Office, otherwise the said licence and permission to be void and of none effect:

And also to command, that the said royal concession and declaration be registered in Her Majesty's College of Arms.

Church Commissioners' Office, November 11, 1844.

THE following is a copy of an Order of Her Majesty in Council, assigning a chapelry district, under the 16th section of the 59th Geo. 3, cap. 134, to Trinity Chapel, at Salcombe, in the parish of Malborough, in the county of Devon:

At the Court at Buckingham-Palace, the 10th of July 1844, present, the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS by an Act, passed in the fifty-eighth year of the reign of His late Majesty King George the Third, intituled "An Act for building, and promoting the building, of additional churches in populous parishes," it is, amongst other things, enacted, "that in every case in which the Commissioners appointed for carrying into execution the purposes of the said Act shall be of opinion that it will be expedient to divide any parish into two or more distinct and separate parishes, for all ecclesiastical purposes whatever, it shall be lawful for the said Commissioners, with the consent of the bishop of the diocese in which such parish is locally situated, signified under his hand and seal, to apply to the patron or patrons of the church of such parish for his consent to make such division, and for such patron or patrons to signify his or their consent thereto under his hand and seal; and the said Commissioners shall, upon the consent of the said patron or patrons so signified, represent the whole matter to His Majesty in Council, and shall state in such representation the bounds by which it